

No. 23-30642

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE, DOROTHY NAIRNE,
EDWIN RENE SOULE, ALICE WASHINGTON, CLEE
EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS, MARTHA DAVIS,
AMBROSE SIMS, NAACP LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE, AND POWER COALITION FOR EQUITY
AND JUSTICE,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

EDWARD GALMON, SR., CIARA HART, NORRIS
HENDERSON, AND TRAMELLE HOWARD,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIV. NO. 22-0211 & CIV. NO. 22-0214 (C.J. SHELLY D. DICK)*

**GALMON RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

J. E. Cullens, Jr.
Andrée Matherne Cullens
S. Layne Lee
WALTERS, THOMAS,
CULLENS, LLC
12345 Perkins Road,
Bldg. One
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
(225) 236-3636
cullens@lawbr.net
acullens@lawbr.net
laynelee@lawbr.net

Abha Khanna
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave.
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
akhanna@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

Jacob D. Shelly
Qizhou Ge
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
jshelly@elias.law
age@elias.law

Counsel for *Galmon*
Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE 10

I. Defendants have not established a “clear and indisputable right” to encroach upon the district court’s management of its own docket or otherwise secure extraordinary relief. 11

 A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in managing its own docket..... 11

 B. The district court’s preliminary injunction is not moot..... 13

 C. Defendants fail to raise any new or relevant arguments that were not previously briefed before this Court’s merits panel... 17

II. Petitioners fail to demonstrate that they have “no other adequate means” to obtain relief..... 20

III. Mandamus is inappropriate under these circumstances. 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , No. 21A814 (U.S. June 17, 2022)	8, 9, 16
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	10
<i>Gibson v. Blackburn</i> , 744 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Hall v. West</i> , 335 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1964).....	4, 5
<i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 31 F. App'x 664 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips</i> , No. 22-30425, 2022 WL 4360593 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022)	12
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	11
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....	8, 18, 21
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , No. 2:21-CV-1291-AMM, 2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023).....	15, 19
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) (per curiam)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 18
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2)(C).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	22
